2 0.895789 38980.7 15026.5 356888
3 0.795631 20306.8 14521.6 199768
4 0.695395 13818.1 11356.6 151045
5 0.59509 10837.8 8527.48 131362
6 0.494728 9231.89 6254.47 122223
7 0.394319 8271.52 4441.67 117647
8 0.293867 7653.47 2978.73 115283
9 0.193380 7233.39 1779.72 114079
10 0.0928603 6935.57 782.042 113515

The optimum values are: Service level ‘r’=0.995913, Total cost=140404  and Production
cost=1305730. The graphical representation of the optimum values for n=1 has been shown by Fig. 3.
The graphical representation of the service level ‘r’ and  no. of cycles is shown by Fig. 4 and the
graphical representation of the total cost and  no. of cycles is shown by Fig. 5.

 154

Fig. 3. Graphical representation of the system

Fig. 4. Graphical representation of Service level ‘r’ w.r.t.
No. of cycles

Fig. 5. Graphical representation of Total cost w.r.t. No. of
cycles

5. Sensitivity Analysis

In this section, the effects of changes in the system parameters a, b, c, H, P and M  on the values of r,
total cost and the production cost has been studied. The results are presented in Table 2.

Table 2
Effect of percentage change in system parameters of the inventory model

Parameter % Change -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

   a
Service level ‘r’ +0.0074 +0.0050 +0.0025 -0.0025 -0.0050 -0.0075

Total cost -1.3162 -0.8775 -0.4387 +0.4387 +0.8775 +1.3162
Production cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

b

Service level ‘r’ +0.1434 +0.0956 +0.0478 -0.0478 -0.0956 -0.1435
Total cost +0.4067 +0.2714 +0.1353 -0.1353 -0.2706 -0.4060

Production cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

c

Service level ‘r’ +0.0090 +0.0039 +0.0010 -0.0006 -0.0025 -0.0055
Total cost +0.5149 +0.3169 +0.1467 -0.1261 -0.2343 -0.3269

Production cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

H

Service level ‘r’ +0.2535 +0.1603 +0.0766 -0.0696 -0.1334 -0.1923
Total cost +0.1311 +0.0978 +0.0456 -0.0477 -0.0976 -0.1489

Production cost -14.9893 -9.9929 -4.9964 +4.9964 +9.9929 +14.981

P

Service level ‘r’ -0.1758 -0.1105 -0.0522 +0.0471 +0.0899 +0.1288
Total cost -13.5423 -9.0411 -4.5269 +4.5390 +9.0909 +13.654

Production cost -11.4054 -9.7172 -4.8665 +4.8793 +9.7723 +14.679

M

Service level ‘r’ +0.0146 +0.0097 +0.0048 -0.0048 -0.0096 -0.0145
Total cost -1.2457 -0.8305 -0.4152 +0.4152 +0.8297 +1.2450

Production cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0
0.2

0.4
0.6

0.8
1

r 260

280

300

320

340

P

-400000
-200000

0
Total cost

0
0.2

0.4
0.6

0.8r

S
er

vi
ce

 le
ve

l '
r'

No. of cycles

Variation in Service level 'r'

w.r.t. No. of cycles
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

T
ot

al
 c

os
t

No. of cycles

Variation in Total cost w.r.t.
No. of cycles

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

S. Singhal and S.R. Singh / Uncertain Supply Chain Management 3 (2015)

155

6. Observations

1 Service level ‘r’ is very slightly sensitive to change the parameters of demand (‘a’, ‘b’ and ‘c’).
2 The total cost is somewhat sensitive to change the demand parameters (‘a’, ‘b’ and ‘c’).
3 The total cost is decreases with the increases of the values of demand parameters (‘b’ and ‘c’).

The change in values of demand parameters (a, b and c) don’t have any effect on the production
cost.

4 The service level ‘r’ and total cost are faintly sensitive to change the parameter of planning
horizon.

5 Production cost is highly sensitive to change the parameter of planning horizon.